Rule 4 49C ' Form 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06818165

Name of Company

Brecon Breaks Limited

1/ We
Simon Thomas Barnball, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Sandra McAlister, 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 02/10/2014 to 01/10/2015 B

Signed §W pate AlU/ts
MM

SA1 4AW
12/11/2015 #2098
COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref B100486/STB/SMILT

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




\ Brecon Breaks Limited
. (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abhstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/10/2014 From 02/10/2012
of Affairs To 01/10/2015 To 01/10/2015
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees NIL 12 00
NIL {12 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
250 00 Stock NIL 250 00
Book Debts 15 68 592 43
Bank Interest Gross 001 024
15 69 842 67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 1250 729 17
Ligudators Fees NIL NIL
Liquidator disbursements NIL 130 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 43 67
HM Courts & Tribunal Service NIL 7000
{12 50) (972 84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,000 00) Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(120,724 14) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(5.000 00) Employees NIL NIL
Directors NIL 300 00
(127,934 75) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
{16,495 69) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL (300 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(275,104.58) 3.19 {442.17)

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recewvable 18123
Bank 1 Current (383)
Vat Payable (54 27)
Vat Control Account (565 30)

(442.17)

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQt. Ver 504 09 November 2015 11 51




Brecon Breaks Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Report for the third year of the liquidation, 2" October 2014 to 1%
October 2015

1  Introduchon

We were appointed Joint Liquidators on the 2" October 2012 by members and this appomtment
was ratified at the creditors meeting on 10" October 2013

The company’s formerly traded as The Mole Inn from the registered office at 43 Heogl Twrch,
Lower Cwmitwrch, Swansea, SA9 2TD The company’s registration number is 06818165

2 Realisation of Assets

A total amount of £2,042 91 has been realised to date Only recoveries since my last report are
listed below For earlier recoveries please see my last report

Book Debts

The Director's Statement of Affairs did not make a prowvision in respect of Book Debts, however
£15 68 has been received dunng the penod of this report in relation to a debt owed to the
company by a former employee

Bank Interest

A sum of £0 01 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest, duning the period covered by
this report

Antecedent Transactions/Directors Loan Account

OQur investigation mte the company has identified a possible director's loan account heid by a
former director, Miss Nelson This matter was pursued in the Swansea County Court and an
order was recewved for the repayment of £11,523 08 together with our legal costs

Unfortunately no funds have been received to date High Court Enforcement officers had been
instructed but were unable to recover any assets Miss Nelson has suggested that she i1s locking
into entering an Individual Voluntary Arrangement to deal with this debt however no further
response has been forthcoming

This matter remains open whilst it 1s decided how best to proceed

VAT

The Receipts & Payments account shows that VAT has been over-recovered by £273 04
Currently ne funds are available in the hiquidation to correct this, should no further funds become
avallable the Liquidators will ensure that this 1s repaid to HM Revenue & Customs

3 Costsin the Liquidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the details of all payments made to the date of this
report

An analysis of the Liquidators costs and time spent to the date of this report 1s also attached




At the creditors meeting held on 10™ October 2012 a resolution was passed that the Liquidators
be remunerated on a time cost basis according to the time properly spent by them and their staff
in their duties in relation to the hquidation, this remuneration being drawn from time to time at the
Liquidators’ discretion

A copy of the Liquidators’ ime and costs 15 attached to this report {SIP 9) which shows that to
date £31,014 75 of time costs have been incurred of which £1,410 00 was in the period covered
by this report To date no fees have been recovered leaving outstanding time costs of £31,014 75

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hquidation to date 1s as follows -

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation prowvided

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on {PS

Rewview and storage

Case bordereau

Case planrung and administration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashienng

s Maintaiming and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
¢ Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor corresponaence anag telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from credifors

4  Inveshtgations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directers Disqualification Act

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a hquidator may
take agamnst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 _Realisation of Assets

« Liaising with the company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts
e Liaising with relevant parties in relation to realisation of Book Debts

Costs which have been incurred during the penod covered by this report but have not been
recovered from the Liquidation estate are as follows




£

Postage 4 65
Photocopying 11 47
16 12

At the meeting held on 2™ QOctober 2012 it was also resolved that payment shall be made, as an
expense of the liquidation, of the necessary expense of prepanng the Statement of Affairs in the
sum of £3,000 00 plus VAT

Dividends

Any distribution would depend on the recoveries from the former director However, given the
costs incurred in ttis matter 1t 1s highly unlikely that there will be a distnbution to any class of
creditor in this matter

Conclusion

The kquidation remains open at this time to pursue the amount owed from the former director It
15 anticipated that the liquidation will be closed within the next 9-12 months

| attach a copy of Rule “4 49E Creditors’ and members' request for further information” and Rule
“4 131 Creditors’ clam that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive” of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 for your reference

Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

A=

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Joint Liquidator

S

Simon Barriball FCCA

9 November 2015

McAlister & Co
10 St Helens Road
Swansea. SA1 4AW







At McAlister & Co, we always stnive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we recogrise that it is in the nature
of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from tme to tme  As such, should you have any comments or complaints
regarding the administration of this case, than in the first mstance you should contact me at the address given in this letter

If you consider that | have not dealt wsth your comments or complaint appropnately you, then put details of your concems in
wnting to our complamts officer Mrs Sandra McAlister, 10 St Helens Road Swansea SA1 4AW  This will formally invoke our
complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a Insolvency
Practitoner/Director unconnected with the appomtment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowision of further information or followang negotiations Howaever,
in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resclved
or dealt with appropnatsly, you may complan to the regulatory body that licences the insoivency practtioner concemed Any
such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, {P Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and
you can make a submission using an on-ine form available at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-pracbtioner, or you can
emall insolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 9p per
minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per minute if you're calling from the UK }




Brecon Breaks Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 02/10/2012 From 02/10/2014 Total
of Affairs To 01/10/2014 To 01110/2015

{£) (£) (£) (£)

Stock 250 00 250 00 000 250 00
Book Debts 576 75 15 68 592 43
Bank Interest Gross 047 001 048
Directors 1,200 00 000 1,200 00
2,027 22 15 69 2,042 91
PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 12 00 000 1200
Preparation of S of A 1,966 67 12 50 1,979 17
Liquidator disbursements 130 00 000 130 00
Legal Fees (1) 43 67 000 4367
Statutory Advertising 76 50 000 76 50
HM Courts & Tnbunal Service 7000 000 70 00
2,298 84 1250 2,311 34
Net Receipts/(Payments) {271 62) 319 (268 43)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 344 03 250 346 53
Bank 1 Current 392 0 69 461
Vat Payable (54 27) 000 (54 27)
Vat Control Account (565 30) 0 00 {565.30)
(271.62) 3.19 {268 43)
[ ]

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201001 03 November 2015 12 23




11

2.2

23

2.4

31

32

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are pard out of ils
assels The creditors, who hope to recover some of ther debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in parbcular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insoilvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mecharmsms for creditors to fix the
basis of the iquidator's fees This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information abouf expenses incurred by the fiquidator and

challenge those they consider {0 be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidabion (or ‘winding up’) 15 the most common lype of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entaiing the
realisation of its assets and the dismbution of the procseds in a prescribed order of
prionty. Liguidation may be either voluntary, when it is instifuted by resoiution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation is the more common of the two  An insolvent voluntary
hquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated o ‘CVL"). In
this type of hquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
credifors can vote on the appointment of the hiquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In 2 compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the function of igquidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitroner but by an officlal called the
official recerver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging
fo The Insolvency Senace. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practtioner will usually be appointed to act as
liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The insolvency Service on behsalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains

haquidator.

Where a compulsery liqgudation follows immediately on an administreabon the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as

liquidator in a CVL

The {iquidation committee

In a hquidatron (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appoint & committee called the ligudabon committee, wvith a mmimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the
iquidator's fees. The commritee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a liqguidation follows immediately on an
administration any commitiee established for the purposes of the admimistration will

continue 1n being as the hquidation committee

The hgudator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of s
establishment {or his appointment (f that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held ether al specified dates agreed by the commutiee, or when requested by a
member of the commitiee, or when the liquidator decides he needs lo hold one The
hquidates 1S required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the




41

42

43

44

progress of the hquidation, unless the commitiee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the ievel of the hquidator's fees

Fixing the liguidator's remuneration
Basis

The basss for fixing the hquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 - 4.127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed.

« as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or
both,

» by reference to the time property given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the Iiquidation, or

*» as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

Advance information where remuneration not based on time costs

Pnor to the determination of the basis of remuneration, the liqudator must give the
creditors details of the work the liquidator proposes 10 undertake, and the expenses
he considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred, However, where the liquidator
proposes to take any part or all of his remuneration on a time cost basis, he must
provide more detailed information i the form of a fees estimate’, as explained below.

Fees estimates where remuneration to be based on time costs

Where the hiquidator proposes lo take remuneration based on time costs, he must firsl
provide the creditors with detailed information in the form of e ‘fees estimate’ A fees
estimate 1s a written eshimate ihat specifies —

+  details of the work the hquidator and hus staff propose to underake;

» the hourly rate or rates the iqudator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;

+ the time the hiquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the hquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
approval under the Rules; and

+ thereasons it will be necessary to seek such approval

In addition, the iguidator must give the ¢reditors detalls of the expenses he considers
will be, or are bkely tc be, incurred

Who fixes the remuneration

It 15 for the liquidation committee (ff there s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the commitiee 1o determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied  Rule 4 127 says that in amiving at #s decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibilty of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in
connection with the insolvency,

« the effechveness with which the liquidator appears to be cammying out, or to have
camed out, ius duties,




45

46

4.7

6.1
611

613

6.2

621

» the vaiue and nafure of the assets which the hquidator has to deal wath

if there 1s no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
detenmunation, the hquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of the
creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
commitiee A resolution specfying the ferms on which the hquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken al the meeting which appoints the iquidator.

I the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
In & CVL, It will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an apphcaton unless he has first thed fo get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory hquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an admmistration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (Subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the hqwdator's remuneration was fixed, the fiquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as inmtially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval,

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

General principles

The lquidator should prowide those responsible for approving his remuneraton with
sufficient information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the iguidator's request The information should be presented In a
manner which 1s transparent, consistent throughoui the hie of the case and useful to
creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case,

The irqutdator should disclose.

+ paymenls, remuneration and expenses ansing from the admunistration paid to the

hquidator or his or her associates;

+ any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
higuidatot’s remuneration or who provide services to the liquidator in respect of
the insolvency sppointment where the relationship could give rise to & conflict of

interest.

The liguidator should inform creditors of therr rights under insolvency legislation, and
should advise them how they may access suitable information seting out thelr rights
within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the
liqudator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an

explanation of why 1t is being done.

Key issues

The key issues ot concemn to those with a financial interest in the level of payments
from the insolvency estate will commonty be

« the work the iquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work 1s necessary,







622

63
631

6.4
€ 4.9

6.42

» the anbcipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred
in connection with it,

whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what benefit (or f the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute),

+ the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

s the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with
It, as against any estmate provided;

whether the work has provided a financial benefit lo creditors, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by

siatute).

When prowviding information about payments, fees and expenses, the kquidator
should do so in a way which facilitates clanty of understanding of these key issues
Narrative explanations should be provided to support any numencai information
supplied Where it is practical to do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of
the itkely retum to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of lus remuneration.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the hquidator
should explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the hiquidator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the iquidator should supply that information in
sufficient time to facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the ligudator’s requests The estmate should clearly descnbe
what actvibes are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee When
subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be prowvided for companson

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the iquidator in connection with the iquidation will
fall into two categernes

Category 1 disbursements- These are payments to mndependent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the hquidation Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the lhquidator
should be prepared o disclose information about them in the same way as any
other expenses. Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly
referable fo the hquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party
They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator
or their firm, and that can be allocated to the Iiquidation on a proper and
reasonable basis

When seeking approval, the Irquidater should explan, for each category of cost, the
basis on which the charge is being made. If the liquidator has obtained approvat for
the bas:s of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a
sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not
required, or where the hquidator is replaced

L]

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

+ a charge caiculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an administration fee or charge additional to the iquidator’s remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,

depreciation and finance charges




65

82

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured credifor and receves
remuneration out of the proceeds {see paragraph 1.1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the commitiee (if there is one), 1o any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and n any reports he

sends to creditors
Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Remuneration must not exceed the fees estmate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the remuneration The request for approval must specify -

+ the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
esfimate,

» the addihonal work the iquidator has undertaken or proposas to undertake;

the hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that

addifional work;

the time that additional work has taken or the fiquidator anticipates that work will

take;

+ whether the liquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

¢ the reasons It will be necessary fo seek further approval

Progress reports and requests for further information

The tiquidator i1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hiquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the pefod of the report to fix it);

if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the period of the
report, mespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod (except
where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

if the report is the first to be made after the basts has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those penods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the petiod of the report,

+ astatement of the expenses incuired by the iquidator duning the penod of the
report, imespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that peniod;

s where appropnate, a statement —

that the remuneration anticipated to be charged 1s likely to exceed the fees
estimate or any approval given for remuneration exceeding the estmate;

that expenses incurred or anticipated 1o be incurred are fikely fo exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given o the creditors pnor to the determmination of
the basis of remuneration; and

the reason for that excess

a statement of the creditors’ nights to request further information, as expiained in
paragraph 8 2, and therr nght to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and

expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting 1o recewve the liquidator's
resignation) & creditor may request the hquadator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be In writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the




8.3

10

101

102

103

concurrence of at least 5% in vaiue of unsecured creditors (Inchading himseff) or the
permission of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

+ the time and cost invoived in prepanng the mformation would be excessive, or
+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the kquidation or might be

expected to lead to wiclence against any person, or
« the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the

information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not prowviding the mformation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide
the requested informetion, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of

the information.

Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain nformation about the tme spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 1s -

the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidalor or staff assigned 1o

the case,
= far each grade of staff, the avarage hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevan! penod.

*

The period for which the informahon must be provided Is the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
Iquidaior's appointment or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated

office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there s a lquidation committee 1t 15 the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the higuidator's fees To enable them fo cary out this
function they may require the hiquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which

must be made to the hqudator in wnting

H a cretior believes that the hquidators remuneration 15 too high, the basis s
inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditons are met, apply to the court

Application may be made 1o the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permisston of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hquidator’s progress report mn
which the charging of the remuneration or ncumng of the expenses in question s first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the courl does not dismiss the application
(which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the applicaton and supporting evidence at least 14 days

before the hearing




104

1

12

121

122

123

124

125

126

if the court considers the application well tounded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repard Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What if the liquidator js dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or
in the preceding administrabon, i1s Insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s
mappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolubion of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the Iquidabon committee, the creditors, in the preceding administratton or in
accordance with the statutory scale 15 insufficsient, or that the basts used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at leasi 14 days’
notice to the members of the commitiee and the commitiee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his applicaton must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad out of the

assets
Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liguidator reahses assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with

charged assets with the secured creditor concemed

Where two (or more) joint igudators are appomnted it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportoned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the commitiee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed hquidator is a schoitor and employs his own firm to act in the

insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the commuttee, the
creditors or the count.

if 2 new hquidator 1s appointed n place of another, any determmation, resolution or
court order which was in effect inmediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,

resolution or court order is made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, apphcation may be made for a detenmination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing ligundator The apphcation must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hquidator and the incorming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may glso be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themseives fo pay for the iquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, edher because they are deficient or because it 18 unceriain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund lttigation or mveshgations into the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any amangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concemed and will not be subject to the statutory rules

relating to remuneration




13.

Effective date

This guide apphies where a company goes into hquidation on or after 1 October

2015




8t Gl S10Z 19quIBAON £0

¥1-10-G1 uoisiep

L jo | abeg

000 powe)) suowORNGS|Q |70)

000 pawie|d $207 )04
19 65T SLYLO'LE 6l 8952 000 sTT 05 16 SINOH fNaL
00s 000 000 000 000 o 000 Bupes)
G2 98g G4 €002 0L SzTOo oo [ )] 6lo Sjessy jo uapes|eay
LL9ie 52 948'FL GLES 000 000 0o S1 €S suoneBnsaay
gz €52 oS it ¥ =25 18 SEC 000 o s Ll SI0NPOLY
vi 8L 00 566 s S0& 000 oo SZ0 slaney Jyadg ese)
[3:-F14 62288 5 6E 0 GL 000 g2 52 61 Buniuely $ unupy
(3) orey Meis woddng S[EUO|ESa)0Id
Aunoy ebrioay {3) 1m0 swyL BINOY [BI0L P sjuesjEsy JOeS JoyI0 1oBeuey 1supeg UO[2UN WIOM JO UOPEDIY|SSRID

S102Z/0L/10 OL ZL0Z/0L/20 woig
sapoD) 109loud waunquioddy 1504 (I
palwu] syeslg uodalg - 9840018

Alewiwng 3s09 @ swi] 6dIS - Aiug awny




9€ GL GLOT JaquisAoN £0

PL-L0-G| uoisiap

i jo | abegq

000 PHURD SJUMLOSINGS)] 810 L

000 pawie|) 2004 [B}O ]
3: 3244 00 0L¥'t 15 ] S0S 000 000 T SINoY |ej0L
000 000 ao wo wo 0o o Guipeay
00 02€ 00 08 €z o [ ] e 0o 20 S1988Y JO uopEsIEY
000 000 0o o Ko 1 +14] 000 o suonefisaay|
00 0£2 00 09 00z sl 0o wo 050 siojpary
8L Lz 00 0P esZ 4,594 oo 0o 4] SIaneW 2Yoeds 8se)
00 0zZ 00 0ct 0s L Szl oo 0o 520 Buuey § unupy
(3} mey Heig uoddng S[BUC)SSDJ0Id
Apnoy eBriany (3) 3900 owy) SINOH 230 P Rjue)8|ESY 10)U8g JBNG 1abeuey leuped UOIBUN A NIOM JO UCHRI))SSED

SL0Z/0L/1L0 OL PLOZ/OL/Z0 waid
s$apon 1eloiy Juauguioddy Jsod IV
pajiwn syealg uodalg - 98p001 9

Aewwing 3509 %8 awi) 6dIS - Aiu3 swil




MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practtioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75-140
Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry
MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of
creditors}

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activity Example of Work

Administration and Planming  Statutory reporting and compliance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and queries
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims
Rewviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are correct as at 5 November 2014 Alf rates are subject to review annuaily There may be a
number of promotions throughout the vanous grades dunng the administration of cases We reserve the night to
change the rates without prior notice Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors

Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




4.49E Creditors’' and members’ request for further information

(1) If—
(a)

()

within the peniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—

8y a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1in question), or

(i)  members of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period

mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—

(1) any unsecured creditor, or

(1) any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wrniting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4.49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which (in either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s—

(@)

(b)

7 busimess days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108,
and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report 1n any other case

(3) The liquidator compiies with this paragraph by either—

(a)
(b)

providing all of the information asked for, or

so far as the hquidator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or

(1)  the hiqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—

(a)
(b)

the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as 1t thinks just




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official receiver.

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

() expenses mcurred by the liquidator, 1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b), inappropnate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which 1s without notice to any
other party. If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue

for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(©) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the lhiquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report




(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




